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/0$2./235� E\TXT^Q� XQ\f�� c^ZMf� XTYTXTST\ZNL^g
VZWTcQ]̂ NZ� T]̂ ZcYTVZN� Z[L]YZ]̂ T� YL� \LMZcQX� XQ]̂ Q�

! YL[\TXQ\�� YQ� \LSM\L]fNLU^Q� TY]^\_XQY^
� FWZRT^Q
_[LVZNZcYfU� XL^Q\TLW� ^LV�� c^ZMf� Z �̂ YQOZ� YQ� XZOWL
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0E=7BJ@HI7�� 9D?C7I<BQDE� FGEMI?I<� RIJ� ?DHIGJAL?S� F<G <;� CEDI7=EC� ?� F<G9PC
?HFEBQ>E97D?<C�� %� D<@� HE;<G=7IHT� 97=DP<� JA7>7D?T� FE � I<KD?A<� 8<>EF7HDEHI?�� 7� I7A=<� FE
?HFEBQ>E97D?S�?�I<KD?M<HAECJ�E8HBJ=?97D?S�JHIGE@HI9 7��2EKG7D?I<�RIJ�?DHIGJAL?S�#�ED7
CE=<I�FG?:E;?IQHT�97C�9�8J;JO<C��D7FG?C<G��FG?�FGE9 <;<D??�G78EI�FE�I<KE8HBJ=?97D?S�?B?
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&BT�97N<@�HE8HI9<DDE@�8<>EF7HDEHI?
/0$2./235� ;Z� N\QXj� XZY^LRL� TSPQWTj� YQ
[ZP[_]VLU^Q�V�]QMQ�PQ^QU��T][ZWgS_î ]j�XQWVTQ�PQ^LWT�
VZ^Z\fQ�\QMQYZV�XZRQ �̂[\ZOWZ^T^g�

/0$2./235� =Wj� ^\QYLRQ\L� YQZMaZPTXZ� ]Q^QNZQ
YL[\jRQYTQ����� ;�� ���<b
�EZPVWicLU^Q�VLMQWg�]Q^QNZO Z
[T^LYTj� N� d^Q[]QWgY_i� \ZSQ^V_� ]� SLSQXWjieTX
VZY^LV^ZX
�CTVZOPL�YQ�TSXQYjU^Q�[L\LXQ \̂f�hWQV \̂Z]Q ^T
]LXZ]^Zj^QWgYZ
� EZ\_cLU^Q� N]Q� \LMZ^f
VNLWT`TbT\ZNLYYfX�][QbTLWT]̂ LX

/0$2./235� E\TXQYQYTQ� N� TYfa� bQWja� jNWjQ^]j
YQPZ[_]̂ TXfX� T� XZRQ �̂ Mf̂ g� Z[L]YfX
� @SOZ^ZNT^QWg� YQ
YQ]Q^� Z^NQ^]^NQYYZ]^T� SL� _eQ\M�� [\TcTYQYYfU
[ZWgSZNL^QWi� N]WQP]^NTQ� T][ZWgSZNLYTj� YQ� [Z
YLSYLcQYTi
� ,S8P<� C7D?FJBTL??� H� IG<D7=<GEC�� D<
EF?H7DDP<�9�;7DDE@�?DHIGJAL??��CE:JI�FG?9<HI?�A�<:E
FE9G<=;<D?S� ?B?� HE>;7IQ� EF7HDEHIQ� ;BT� BS;<@�
0E;E8DP<� ;<@HI9?T� G7>G<N7<IHT� 9PFEBDTIQ� IEBQAE
HEIGJ;D?A7C� H<G9?HDE:E� L<DIG7� �������� ?B?
HF<L?7B?HI7C��E8JM<DDPC�AECF7D?<@���������
/0$2./235� E\ZTY]^\_V^T\_U^Q� [\T]_^]^N_ieTa
WiPQU��N�Z]ZMQYYZ]̂ T�PQ^QU��Z�NZSXZRYfa�Z[L]YZ]̂ ja� NZ
N\QXj�_[\LRYQYTU
�
/0$2./235� E\T� Nf[ZWYQYTT� \QXZY^L�� ]Q\NT]YZOZ
ZM]W_RTNLYTj� T� ZcT]^VT� ^\QYLRQ\L� ZMjSL^QWgYZ
NfYTXLU^Q�d^Q[]QWgY_i�NTWV_�TS�\ZSQ^VT
/0$2./235� ;]WQP]̂ NTQ� YQ[\LNTWgYZOZ� \QXZY^L� T
TSXQYQYTj� VZY]^\_VbTT� �PQXZY^LRL� Z\TOTYLWgYfa
PQ^LWQU�� _]^LYZNVT� PQ^LWQU�� YQ� PZ[_eQYYfa� V
hV][W_L^LbTT�� T� 
̂� P
�� XZRQ �̂ NZSYTVY_^g� Z[L]YZ]̂ g� P Wj
[ZWgSZNL^QWj
�
/0$2./235� 2?HI<CP� AEDIGEBT� M7HIEIP
HEAG7O<D?@� H<G;L7� CE:JI� 8PIQ� D<IEMDPC?�
*>8PIEMD7T� D7:GJ>A7� CE=<I� FG?9<HI?� A� H<GQ<>DPC
D7GJN<D?TC�>;EGE9QT�?B?�HC<GI?��'HB?�J�97H�FET9TIHT
:EBE9EAGJ=<D?<� ?B?� MJ9HI9E� HB78EHI?�� D<C<;B<DDE
FG<AG7I?I<�IG<D?GE9AJ�
/0$2./235� ;]Q� hWQV \̂Z[\TMZ\f� NZ� N\QXj� \LMZ f̂
]ZSPLi^� hWQV^\ZXLOYT^YZQ� TSW_cQYTQ
� CQ� VWLPT^Q
_]̂ \ZU]̂ NL� ]� Nf]ZVTX� _\ZNYQX� TSW_cQYTj� �YL[\TXQ\�
XZMTWgYfQ�^QWQ`ZYf��NMWTST�VZV[T^L�TWT�_[\LNWjieQU
hWQV \̂ZYTVT��[Z]VZWgV_�N�[\Z^TNYZX�]W_cLQ�N�[ZVLSL Q̂Wja
�YL[\TXQ\��[_Wg]L��XZO_ �̂Mf̂ g�ZdTMVT
�
/0$2./235� DMjSL^QWgYZ� ]WQPT^Q� SL� ^QX�� c^ZMf
hWQV \̂ZVLMQWg�YQ�[Q\QRTXLW]j�TWT�YQ�XQdLW�[\ZaZP_
%.*-$.*'� H]̂ \ZU]̂ NZ�XZRYZ�T][ZWgSZNL^g�^ZWgVZ�[Z
YLSYLcQYTi�� 
̂� Q
� PWj� `TSTcQ]VZU� \̂QYT\ZNVT� NS\Z]Wf a
WiPQU
�
%.*-$.*'� DMjSL^QWgYZ� ]ZMWiPLU^Q� _VLSLYTj� [Z
[\ZNQPQYTi� \̂QYT\ZNZV��[\TNQPQYYfQ�N�\_VZNZP]̂ NQ


n ;f�[ZWgS_Q^Q]g�_]̂ \ZU]̂ NZX��]VZY]̂ \_T\ZNLYYfX�]�_cQ ^ZX
]LXfa� LV^_LWgYfa� YZ\X� ^QaYTVT� MQSZ[L]YZ]^T

E\ZTSNZPT^QWg� [\TWZRTW� _]TWTj�� c^ZMf� TSMQRL^g
ZM\LSZNLYTj�Z[L]Yfa�XQ]̂ ��N�VZ^Z\fa�[ZWgSZNL^QWg�XZ RQ^
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! [\TcTYT^g�]QMQ� \̂LNX_��TWT�SLV\f̂ g�Ta

n G\QYLRQ\� ]ZZ^NQ ]̂̂ N_Q �̂ ]̂ LYPL\̂ _� ��#� �#� ���� 	
�	��

VWL]]���
n ;� ]W_cLQ� ]ZXYQYTj� T� [Z� N]QX� NZ[\Z]LX� ZM\LeLU^Q]g� V

]NZQX_�PTWQ\_

n +7=;P<���	�C<HTL7�FGE9<GT@I<�9H<�;<I7B?�AEGFJH7��9

M7HIDEHI?� 9?DIP� ?� :7@A?�� /HE8<DDE� RIE� A7H7<IHT
AG<FB<D?T�H<;B7�?�;J=A?�

n 0<G<;� D7M7BEC� IG<D?GE9EA� FGEAEDHJBQI?GJ@I<HQ� J
9G7M7��MIE8P�8PIQ�J9<G<DDPC?�9�IEC��MIE�97C�CE=DE
?HFEBQ>E97IQ�RIE�JHIGE@HI9E�;BT�IG<D?GE9EA��1<N<D?<
9G7M7� ;EB=DE� 8PIQ� EHDE97D?<C� ;BT� HEHI79B<D?T
97N<@� FGE:G7CCP� IG<D?GE9EA�� .<FG79?BQD7T
IG<D?GE9A7�?B?�MG<>C<GD7T�D7:GJ>A7�CE:JI�FG?9<HI?�A
FG?M?D<D?S�9G<;7�>;EGE9QS�

n EQ\QP�VLRPfX�T][ZWgSZNLYTQX�[\ZNQ\jU^Q�N]Q�\QSgMZNf Q
T� d^QVQ\YfQ� ]ZQPTYQYTj�� L� ^LVRQ� ]ZZ^NQ^]^N_ieTQ
[\QPZa\LYT^QWgYfQ� [\T][Z]ZMWQYTj� YL� [\QPXQ^
[\ZcYZ]̂ T�_]̂ LYZNVT


n ;Z� N\QXj� \̂QYT\ZNZV� T][ZWgS_U^Q� [ZPaZPje_i� ZM_Ng
�][Z\̂ TNY_i�


n Bf�ZMQ][QcTNLQX�YQ[\Q\fNYfU�VZY \̂ZWg�VLcQ]̂ NL�]NZQU
[\ZP_VbTQU�]�[\TXQYQYTQX�YZNfa�^QaYZWZOTU
�;�]NjST� ]
h^TX� Xf� Z]̂ LNWjQX� SL� ]ZMZU� [\LNZ� YL� ^QaYTcQ]VTQ
TSXQYQYTj


n =Wj�_]̂ LYZNVT�_]̂ \ZU]̂ NL� ]WQP_Q �̂NfM\L^g� ^LVZQ�XQ]̂ Z�
c^ZMf� ZYZ� YLaZPTWZ]g� YL� MQSZ[L]YZX� \L]]̂ ZjYTT� Z^
[\Q[j^]^NTU
� CQ� _]^LYLNWTNLU^Q� _]^\ZU]^NZ� NMWTST
[\ZaZPZN��PZ\ZRQV�T�NZ\Z 
̂

n FZMWiPLU^Q� ZMeTQ� [\LNTWL� ^QaYTVT� MQSZ[L]YZ]̂ T� T
XQ\f�[\QPZ]̂ Z\ZRYZ]̂ T�[\T�ZM\LeQYTT�]�hWQV \̂TcQ]VTX
[\TMZ\LXT


n CQ�T][ZWgS_U^Q�[\T�[ZPVWicQYTT�\ZSQ^VT�]�YQ]VZWgVTX T
OYQSPLXT��E\TXQYjQXfU�NLXT�dY_\	_PWTYT^QWg�PZWRQY
]ZZ^NQ ]̂̂ NZNL^g� \̂QMZNLYTjX��MQSZ[L]YZ]̂ T


n >]WT� Nf� YQ� [ZWgS_Q^Q]g� \̂QYLRQ\ZX� PWT^QWgYZQ� N\QXj�
NfYg^Q�QOZ�d^Q[]QWgY_i�NTWV_�TS�\ZSQ^VT


n @SPQWTQ�YQ�[ZPaZPT �̂PWj�WTb�]�NQ]ZX�^QWL�]NfdQ�
��� VO

n ;Z� N\QXj� ^\QYT\ZNVT� YTVZX_� YQWgSj� YLaZPT^g]j� N

YQ[Z]\QP]^NQYYZU� MWTSZ]^T� Z^� ^\QYT\_ieQOZ]j
cQWZNQVL


n .7�RIEC�IG<D7=<G<�G7>G<N7<IHT�9PFEBDTIQ�IEBQAE�I<
JFG7=D<D?T�� MIE� JA7>7DP� 9� GJAE9E;HI9<� ;BT
FGE9<;<D?T�IG<D?GE9EA�

n G\QYLRQ\�]WQP_Q �̂_]̂ LYLNWTNL^g�YL�\ZNYZU�_PL\Z]̂ ZUVZU
[ZNQ\aYZ]^T
� =Wj� LXZ\^TSLbTT� _PL\ZN� [ZPWZRT^Q
[ZPaZPjeTU� [\ZVWLPZcYfU� XL^Q\TLW� �\QSTYZNfQ� XL f̂�
\ZOZR_�T�̂ 
�P
�
�GZWgVZ�PWj�̂ \QYLRQ\ZN�]�NQ]LXT��TS MQOLU^Q
RQ]̂ VTa�_PL\ZN�NQ]ZN


n E\T� XZY^LRQ� TSPQWTj� ]ZMWiPLU^Q� \QVZXQYP_QXfQ
SYLcQYTj�SL ĵRVT�XZXQY^L��B���aa�CX�
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Messhilfe f"r Verschraubungsmaterial
± GB ± Measuring help for screw connections 
± F ± Gabarit pour syst#me de serrae

± NL ± Meethulp voor schroefmateraal
± E ± Ayuda para la medici$n del material de atornilladura
± I ± Misura per materiale di avvitamento

± PL ± Wzornik do poø%cze& 'rubowych

± CZ ± M()*c* pom+cka pro materi,l k p)i-roubov,n*
± P ± Auxiliar de medi./o para materiais de aparafusamento

± DK ± Hjñlp til m0ling af skruer
± SLO ±Merilni pripomo1ek za vija1ni material
± RUS ±!#$%&'% #( (#$)*)+),-. $%/0)$(& '$)#)1,23

0%4)$-%+(&

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170

M5x40

M8x40

M8

ù22

ù16

ù12

M6

M5

ù3,9x13

M5x40

Beispiel Examples Examples Bij voorbeeld
Ejemplas Esemp Przykøod P)*klad
Exemplo Eksempel Primer 5$-0)$2

Checkliste 2Packungsinhalt3
± GB ± Checklist 2contents of packaging3 ± F ± Liste de v4ri®cation 2contenu de l5emballage3 ± NL ± Checklijst 2verpakkingsinhoud3
± E ± Lista de control 2contenido del paquete3 ± I ± Lista di controllo 2contenuto del pacco3 ± PL ± Lista kontrolna 2zawarto'6 opakowa nia3

± CZ ± Kontroln* seznam 2obsah balen*3 ± P ± Lista de veri®ca./o 2conte7do da embalagem3± DK ± Checkliste 2pakkens indhold3
± SLO ±Kontrolni seznam 2vsebina embala8e3± RUS ±6(,4$(+7,28 9#-9('

± D ± Ben9tigtes Werkzeug ± Geh9rt nicht zum Lieferumfang:
± GB ± Tools required ± Not included:
± F ± Outils n4cessaires ± Ne fait pas partie du domaine de livraison: 

± NL ± Benodigd gereedschap ± Is niet bij de levering inbegrepen:
± E ± Herramientas necesarias ± No forma parte del volumen de entrega:
± I ± Strumenti necessari ± Non in dotazione alla fornitura: 

± PL ± Narz;dzi ± Nie nale<y do zakresu dostawy:
± CZ ± N,)ad* pot)ebn4 ± Nepat)* do rozsahu dod,vky
± P ± Ferramentas necess,rias ± N/o est, inclu*do nas pe.as fornecidas

± DK ± Vñrktùjer krñves ± Er ikke inkluderet i leveringsomfanget:
±SLO ± Potrebna orodja ± niso vklju1eni:
± RUS ±:)(;3(*-02) -,94$<0),42 ± ,) &'+.=),2>

ù13x308 mm 1

ù13x410 mm 1

1

2ù46 mm
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Checkliste (Packungsinhalt)
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Checkliste (Packungsinhalt)

ù16x122,5 mm 1

ù16x40 mm 2

ù16x9 mm 2

Actual Size

1M8x140

2M8x70

5M8

3ù16x8,3x2

4ù25x8,4x3

1

23,9x13

ù16x115 mm 2

23,9x16
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21

2x
3,9x16

2x M8x70 mm "25x8,4 mm
M = 10 Nm

!
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3

4

2x
3,9x13

1x
M8 "16 115mm "13x308mm 115mm "16 M8
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5

6

1x
M8 "25 40mm "13x410mm 40mm "25 M8
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7

A
1x

ù16x9·ù16x122,5·ù16x9

A

C

M8x140 "16x8,3 M8

C
1x B

Handhabungshinweise
– GB – Handling  – F – Utilisation – NL – Handleiding
– E – Aplicación – I – Utilizzo – PL – Zastosowanie

– CZ – Pokyny k manipulaci – P – Notas sobre o manuseamento – DK – H!ndtering
– SLO –Napotki za ravnanje " ����"4A7>7D?T�FE�E8G7O<D?S
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Handhabungshinweise

B

A

–D – Achtung" Falls der Sitz des Rudergerätes schwergängig ist, bit­
te Schraube (A) etwas lösen, Sitz etwas nach oben ziehen (B)
und dabei Schraube (A) wieder fest anziehen.

– GB – Caution" If the seat of the rowing machine is stiff, please loo­
sen the screw (A) slightly, pull the seat a little upwards (B) and,
while doing so, tighten the screw (A) again.

– F – Attention" Si la si#ge du rameur se déplace dif$cilement, des­
serrez la vis (A) lég#rement, tirez la si#ge un peu verse le haut
(B) et resserrez la vis (A).

– NL – Opgelet" Indien de zitting van het roeiapparaat stroef is, draait
u schroef (A) los, trekt de zitting iets naar boven (B) en draait
vervolgens schroef (A) weer stevig vast.

– E – %Atención" Si el asiento de la máquina de remar marcha dema­
siado duro, suelte levemente el tornillo (A), tire el asiento un
poco hacia arriba (B) y al mismo tiempo apriete de nuevo el
tornillo (A).

– I – Attenzione" Se la sede del timone # rigida, allentare legger­
mente la vite (A), sollevare leggermente la sede verso l’alto (B)
e poi serrare di nuovo la vite (A).

– PL – Uwaga" Je¿eli siedzenie urz¹dzenia do wios³owania porusza
siê zbyt ciê¿ko, proszê poluzowaæ co nieco œrubê (A), po­
ci¹gn¹æ siedzenie trochê do góry (B) i przy tym ponownie moc­
no dokrêciæ œrubê (A).

– CZ – Pozor" Jestliže sedadlo veslovacího trenažéru funguje ztuha,
prosím povolte trošku šroub (A), povytáhnìte sedadlo trošku
smìrem nahoru (B) a pøitom opìt pevnì dotáhnìte šroub (A).

– P – Atenç&o" Se o banco da máquina de remar tiver pouca mobili­
dade, solte um pouco o parafuso (A), puxe o banco ligeira­
mente para cima (B) apertando novamente o parafuso (A).

– DK– OBS" L'sn skruen (A) lidt, hvis romaskinen g!r tr*gt, tr*k
sadlen lidt opad (B) og sp*nd skruen (A) igen.

– SLO –Pozor" Èe se sedež vadbene naprave za veslanje težko premi­
ka, rahlo odvijte vijak (A), povlecite sedež malce navzgor (B) in
nato vijak (A) ponovno pritegnite.

" ����"%D?C7D?<��'HB?�H?;<DQ<�:G<8DE:E�IG<D7=<G7�;9? :7<IHT
H�IGJ;EC��EHB78QI<�D<CDE:E�8EBI��$���FG?FE;D?C?I<
H?;<DQ<��%��?�FG?�RIEC�>7AG<F?I<�8EBI��$��HDE97�
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Batteriewechsel

Eine  schwache  oder  erloschene  Computeranzeige  macht  einen
Batterie wechsel erforderlich. Der Computer ist mit zwei Batterien
ausgestattet. Nehmen Sie den Batteriewechsel wie folgt vor:

n Nehmen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel ab und ersetzen Sie die
Batterien durch zwei neue vom Typ AA 1,5V.

n Achten Sie beim Einsatz der Batterien auf die Kennzeichnung
im Batteriefachboden.

n Sollte es nach dem Wiedereinschalten zu Fehlfunktionen kom­
men, klemmen Sie die Batterien noch einmal kurz ab und wie­
der an.

Wichtig: Aufgebrauchte Batterien fallen nicht unter die Garantie ­
bestim mun gen. 

Entsorgung von gebrauchten Batterien und Akkus.
Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass Batterien und Ak­
kus nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden
dürfen.

Die Buchstaben Hg (Quecksilber) und Pb (Blei) unter der
durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weisen zusätzlich darauf hin, dass
in  der  Batterie/dem  Akku  ein  Anteil  von  mehr  als  0,0005%
Quecksilber oder 0,004% Blei enthalten ist.

Falsches Entsorgen schädigt Umwelt und Gesundheit, Materialre­
cycling schont kostbare Rohstoffe.

Entfernen  Sie  bei  der  Stillegung  dieses  Produktes  alle  Batte­
rien/Akkus und geben Sie sie an einer Annahmestelle für das Re­
cycling von Batterien oder elektrischen und elektronischen Gerä­
ten ab. 

Informationen  über  entsprechende  Annahmestellen  erhalten  Sie
bei  Ihrer  örtlichen  Kommunalbehörde,  Entsorgungsbetrieb  oder
der Verkaufsstelle dieses Gerätes. 

– GB – Battery change
A  weak  or  an  extinguished  computer  display  makes  a battery
change necessary. The computer is equipped with two batteries.
Perform the battery change as described below:

n Remove  the  lid of  the battery compartment and  replace  the
batteries by two new batteries of type AA 1,5V.

n When inserting the batteries pay attention to the designation
an the bottom of the battery compartment. 

n Should there be any misoperation after switching on the com­
puter again, shortly disconnect the batteries once again and
re­insert them.

IImportant: The guarantee does not cover worn­out batteries.

Disposal of used batteries and storage batteries
This symbol tells you that batteries and storage batteries
must not be disposed of with the normal household wa­
ste.

The symbols Hg (mercury) and Pb (lead) underneath the
Pb

Pb

crossed­out  rubbish bin also  tell  you  that  the battery or storage
battery  contains  more  than  0.0005%  mercury  or  more  than
0.004% lead.

Improper  disposal  damages  the  environment  and  can  damage
people’s  health.  Recycling  of  materials  conserves  precious  raw
materials. When disposing of the appliance, remove all batteries
and storage batteries from the product and hand them over to the
collection point for the recycling of batteries or electrical or elec­
tronic  appliances.  Information  about  the  appropriate  collection
points  can be obtained  from your  local  authorities,  your waste
disposal team or in the outlet where this appliance was sold.

– F – Changement de piles
Un af#chage de l'ordinateur faible ou éteint impose un change­
ment des piles. L'ordinateur est équipé de deux piles. Effectuez le
changement comme suit:

n Enlevez  le couvercle du  logement des piles et  remplacez­les
par deux piles neuves du type AA 1,5V.

n Veillez au marquage au fond du logement lors de la mise en
place des piles.

n En cas de dysfonctionnement apr$s la remise en marche, en­
levez bri$vement les piles et remettez­les ensuite.

Important: Les piles usées sont exclues des dispositions de garan­
tie.

Elimination des piles et des accumulateurs usagés.
Ce symbole  indique que  les piles et  les accumulateurs
ne doivent pas &tre éliminés avec les déchets ménagers
ordinaires.

Les  lettres  Hg  (mercure)  et  Pb  (plomb)  situées  sous  la
poubelle  barrée  indiquent  en  outre  que  la  pile/l’ac cumulateur
contient  une  part  de  plus  de  0,0005  %  de  mercure  ou  de
0,004% de plomb.

Une mauvaise élimination nuit * l’environnement et * la santé ; le
recyclage  des  matériaux  épargne  de  précieuses  mati$res  pre­
mi$res. Enlevez toutes les piles/accumulateurs lorsque ce produit
est mis hors service et remettez­les dans un dépôt a#n de recyc­
ler les piles ou les appareils électriques et électroniques.

Vous  trouverez  des  informations  concernant  les  dépôts  corre­
spondants aupr$s de votre commune, d’une entreprise de traite­
ment ou dans le point de vente o+ l’appareil a été acheté.

– NL – Verwisselen van de batterijen
Een zwakke of weggevallen computerweergave maakt een bat­
terijwisseling  noodzakelijk.  De  computer  werkt  op  2  batterijen.
Verwisselen van de batterijen gaat als volgt:

n Verwijder het deksel van het batterijenvak en vervang de bat­
terijen door twee nieuwe van het type AA 1,5V.

n Let bij het verwisselen van de batterijen op de tekens in het
batterijenvak.

n Treden er na het verwisselen nog foutieve functies op, haalt u
dan de batterijen nogmaals uit het vak en duw ze weer terug.

Belangrijk: batterijen vallen niet onder de garantie.

Verwijderen van gebruikte batterijen en accu’s.
Dit symbool attendeert erop dat batterijen en accu’s niet
met het normale huisvuil verwijderd mogen worden.

De  letters Hg  (kwikzilver) en Pb  (lood) onder de door­
gestreepte vuilcontainer geven tevens aan dat de batte­

rij  /  accu  een  aandeel  van  meer  dan  0,0005%  kwikzil ver  of
0,004% lood bevat.

Foutieve verwijdering schaadt het milieu en de gezondheid, ma­
teriaalrecycling ontziet kostbare grondstoffen.

Verwijder na het stilleggen van het product alle batterijen / ac­
cu’s en geef ze bij het afgeefpunt voor recycling van batterijen en

Pb

Pb
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Batteriewechsel

elektrische en elektronische apparaten af.

Informatie over genoemde afgeefpunten kunt u bij uw plaatselijke
gemeente­instanties,  het  recyclingbedrijf  of  het  verkooppunt  van
dit apparaat verkrijgen.

– E – Cambio de la pilas
Una indicación debil o inexistente en el monitor hace necesario
un cambio de pilas. El ordenador dispone de dos pilas. Efectúe
el cambio de pilas de la siguiente forma:

n Retire la tapa de la caja de pilas y cambie las pilas usadas
por nuevas del tipo AA, 1,5V

n Al poner las pilas observe la caracterización en el fondo de
la caja de las pilas.

n Si después de ser puesto de nuevo en funcionamiento se pro­
dujeran errores, desconecte brevemente  las pilas y vuelva a
conectarlas.

Importante: Las pilas gastadas no est·n incluidas en la garant+a.

Eliminación de baterías y pilas usadas
Este símbolo indica que las baterías y pilas no se deben
eliminar con los residuos domésticos normales.

Las letras Hg (mercurio) y Pb (plomo) debajo de un cubo
de basura tachado indican adicionalmente que las ba­

terías y pilas tienen un contenido de más de 0,0005% de mercu­
rio o de 0,004% de plomo.

Una eliminación incorrecta perjudica al medio ambiente y a la sa­
lud; el reciclaje de materiales ahorra valiosas materias primas. En
la puesta fuera de servicio de este producto, saque todas las ba­
terías y pilas y deséchelas en un punto de recogida para el reci­
claje de pilas o aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos.

Puede obtener más información sobre los puntos de recogida cor­
respondientes a  través de  los servicios municipales,  la empresa
de eliminación de residuos o el punto de venta de este aparato.

– I – Cambio delle batteria
Una  visualizzazione  debole  o  spenta  del  computer  richiede  il

cambio della batteria.  Il  computer $ munito di  due batterie.
Procedete al cambio delle batterie nel modo seguente:

n Togliete il coperchio della batteria e sostituite le batterie con 2
nuove del tipo AA, 1,5V

n Fate attenzione nel montaggio al contrassegno nel suolo del
vano batteria.

n Se dopo l'inserimento ci dovessero essere funzioni sbagliate,
staccate di nuovo le batterie per poco e attaccatele di nuovo.

Importante: Le batterie usate non rientrano nelle condizioni di ga­
ranzia.

Smaltimento di pile e batterie usate.
Il presente simbolo avverte che le batterie e le pile non
devono essere gettate via  insieme ai normali  ri#uti do­
mestici.

Le lettere “Hg“ (mercurio) e „Pb“ (piombo), sotto il sim­
bolo barrato del “bidone della spazzatura con rotel le”, indicano
inoltre  che nelle batterie/pile $ presente una concentrazione di
mercurio maggiore del 0,0005% oppure di piombo, sup eriore al
0,004%.

Uno smaltimento errato di tali prodotti danneggia l’ambiente e la
salute delle persone,

mentre il riciclaggio dei ri#uti risparmia delle materie prime pre­
ziose!

Con la cessazione d’uso di questo prodotto, rimuovere tutte le bat­
terie/pile e consegnarle in un centro di ritiro app osito per il rici­
claggio di batterie o di apparecchi elettrici ed el ettronici.

Maggiori  informazioni  in merito al riciclaggio di r i#uti sono dis­
ponibili presso le autorit* comunali, le aziende di  smaltimento e

Pb

Pb

presso il punto­vendita di questo apparecchio.

– PL – Wymiana baterii
S³aby lub gasn¹cy wyœwietlacz komputera oznacza koniecznoœæ
wymiany baterii. Komputer wyposa¿ony jest w dwie baterie. Ba­
terie wymienia siê w sposób nastêpuj¹cy:

n Zdj¹æ os³onê baterii  i wymieniæ baterie na dwie nowe typu
AA 1,5 V.

n Wk³adaj¹c  baterie  nale¿y  przestrzegaæ  oznakowania  na
dnie zag³êbienia na baterie.

n Je¿eli  po  ponownym  w³¹czeniu  stwierdzi  siê  niew³aœciwe
dzia³anie,  to  baterie  nale¿y  na  chwilê  wyj¹æ  i  potem  po­
nownie w³o¿yæ.

UWAGA"  Zu¿yte  baterie  nie  podlegaj¹  pod  warunki  gwa ran­
cyjne.

Utylizacja zu¿ytych baterii i akumulatorów
Ten symbol oznacza, ¿e baterii i akumulatorów nie wol­
no utylizowaæ razem z normalnymi odpadami domow­
ymi. 

Litery Hg (rtêæ) i Pb (o³ów) umieszczone poni¿ej pojem­
nika na œmieci dodatkowo oznaczaj¹, ¿e w baterii/ak umulator­
ze zawartoœæ rtêci przekracza 0,0005%  lub zawartoœæ o³owiu
przekracza 0,004%. 

Nieprawid³owa  utylizacja  szkodzi  œrodowisku  i  zdrowiu,
poprzez  recykling  materia³u  odzyskiwane  s¹  wartoœciowe  su­
rowce!  Jeœli  produkt  nie  dzia³a  nale¿y  wyj¹æ  wszystkie  bate­
rie/akumulatory  i  oddaæ  je  do  punktu  recyklingu  baterii  lub
urz¹dzeñ elektrycznych  i elektronicznych.    Informacje na  temat
odpowiednich punktów przyjêæ otrzymaj¹ Pañstwo w  lokalnym
urzêdzie, zak³adzie gospodarki odpadami lub w punkc ie sprze­
da¿y tego urz¹dzenia. 

– CZ – Výmìna baterií
Slabé nebo vùbec žádné zobrazení údajù na displeji  poèítaèe
poukazuje na potøebu výmìny baterií. Poèítaè je vybaven dvìma
bateriemi. Pøi výmìnì baterií postupujte následovnì:

n Odeberte kryt pøihrádky na baterie a zamìòte baterie za dvì
nové typu AA 1,5 V.

n Pøi vsazování baterií dbejte na znaèení vyobrazené na dnì
pøihrádky pro baterie.

n Jestliže dojde po opìtovném zapnutí pøístroje k chybné funk­
ci, odeberte krátce baterie a opìt je vložte.

Dùležité: Vypotøebované baterie nespadají do záruèních ustano­
vení.

Likvidace použitých baterií a akumulátorù.
Tento symbol poukazuje na to, že baterie a akumuláto­
ry  nesmìjí být likvidovány spolu s domácím odpadem.

Písmena Hg (rtu•) a Pb (olovo) pod pøeškrtnutou nádo­
bou na domácí odpad dodateènì poukazují na to, že j e

v baterii / akumulátoru obsažen vyšší podíl rtuti než 0,0005 %
nebo olova než 0,004 %.

Chybná likvidace poškozuje životní prostøedí a zdraví, recyklace
materiálu šetøí  vzácné suroviny. Pøi uvedení zaøízení mimo pro­
voz vyjmìte všechny baterie /  akumulátory a  odevz dejte je pøís­
lušné  sbìrnì  pro  recyklaci  baterií  nebo  elektrických  a  elektro­
nických zaøízení. Informace o pøíslušných sbìrnách obdržíte  na
vašem místním obecním úøadì, sbìrnì zabývající se likvidací od­
padu nebo na prodejním místì tohoto zaøízení.

ovní odpad (viz pøíklad).“

– P – Substituiç&o das pilhas
Se as indicaç-es no computador estiverem fracas ou desapare­
cerem por completo, é necessário substituir as pilhas. O compu­

Pb

Pb
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tador tem duas pilhas. Para substituir as pilhas:

n Remova a tampa do compartimento das pilhas e substitua as
pilhas usadas por duas pilhas novas do tipo AA 1,5 V.

n Coloque as pilhas conforme indicado no fundo do comparti­
mento.

n Se, ao ligar novamente, veri#car algum defeito no funciona­
mento, retire as pilhas e volte a colocá­las de seguida.

Importante: As pilhas gastas n&o est&o cobertas pela garantia. 

Eliminaç&o de pilhas e acumuladores usados.
Este  símbolo  indica  que  as  pilhas  e  os  acumuladores
n<o  podem  ser  eliminados  através  do  lixo  doméstico
normal.

Além disso, as letras Hg (mercúrio) e Pb (chumbo) sob
o  caixote  do  lixo  riscado  advertem  para  um  teor  de  mais  de
0,0005% de mercúrio ou de 0,004% de chumbo na pilha /no
acumulador.

A eliminaç<o incorrecta prejudica o meio ambiente e a saúde. A
reciclagem de material permite preservar matérias­primas valio­
sas.

Quando deixar de usar este produto, remova todos os acumula­
dores/pilhas e entregue­os num posto de  recolha para  recicla­
gem de pilhas ou de aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos.

Para  informaç-es sobre os postos de  recolha adequados,  con­
tacte a entidade municipal local responsável, a empresa de tra­
tamento de resíduos ou o local de venda onde adquiriu este apa­
relho.

– DK – Udskiftning af batterier
Batteriet skal udskiftes, hvis visningen i displayet er svag eller ikke
#ndes mere. Computeren er udstyret med to batterier. Udskift bat­
terierne s>ledes:

n Fjern d?kslet p> batterirummet og udskift batterierne med to
nye batterier, type AA 1,5V.

n Iagttag m?rkningen i bunden af batterirummet ved il?gning
af batterierne.

n Hvis  der  opst>r  fejlfunktioner  ved  genindkobling,  s>  afbryd
forbindelsen og pr"v igen.

Vigtigt: Garantien d*kker ikke opbrugte batterier.

Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier og akkumulatorer.
Dette  symbol  viser,  at  batterier  og  akkumulatorer  ikke
m> smides i det normale husholdningsaffald.

Bogstaverne  Hg  (kviks"lv)  og  Pb  (bly)  under  skralde­
spanden med et kryds over henviser til, at et batteri/en

akkumulator  indeholder  mere  end  0,0005%  kviks"lv  eller
0,004% bly.

Forkert bortskaffelse skader milj"et og helbredet, ved genanven­
delse af materialer spares der p> v?rdifulde r>stoffer. Fjern alle
batterier/akkumulatorer, n>r dette produkt er udtjent, og a@ever
dem ved et modtagelsessted for genanvendelse af battereier eller
elektriske og elektroniske apparater. 

Du kan  f>  informationer om modtagelsessteder hos kommunen,
det lokale renovationsselskab eller salgsstedet for dette apparat.

– SLO – Menjava baterij
Slab ali ugasnjen raèunalniški zaslon zahteva menjavo baterije.
Raèunalnik je opremljen z dvema baterijama. Zamenjavo baterij
opravite na naslednji naèin:

n Snemite pokrov predala za baterije in zamenjajte stari z dve­
ma novima baterijama tipa AA 1,5 V.

n Pri vstavljanju baterij pazite na oznake na dnu predala za ba­
terije.

n Èe pride pri ponovnem vklopu do napaènega delovanja, na

Pb
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kratko snemite kontakte baterij in jih nato ponovno namestite.

Pomembno:  izrabljene  baterije  ne  sodijo  pod  garancijska  do­
loèila. 

Odstranjevanje izrabljeni baterij in akumulatorjev med od­
padke.

Ta simbol opozarja, da baterij  in akumulatorjev ni  do­
voljeno  odstraniti  med  odpadke  z  obièajnimi  gospo­
dinjskimi  odpadki.

Èrke  Hg  (živo  srebro)  in  Pb  (svinec)  pod  preèrtanim
smetnjakom,  dodatno  opozarjajo,  da  vsebujejo  baterije  /  aku­
mulatorji  veèji  delež od 0,0005 % živega  srebra ali   0,004 %
svinca.

Napaèno odstranjevanje med odpadke škoduje okolju in zdrav­
ju, recikliranje materiala privarèuje dragocene surovine. Ko je iz­
delek izrabljen, odstranite baterije/akumulatorje i n jih oddajte v
sprejemni center za recikliranje baterij ali elektriènih in elektrons­
kih aparatov.  Informacije o ustreznih odjemnih mestih za recikli­
ranje boste dobili pri krajevnem komunalnem podjetju, obratu za
predelavo odpadkov ali na prodajnem mestu, kjer ste kupili ta iz­
delek.
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Ersatzteilbestellung

– D – Geben Sie bei Ersatzteilbestellungen bitte die vollständige Arti­
kelnummer, die Ersatzteilnummer, die benötigte Stückzahl und
die Seriennummer des Gerätes an.

– GB –When ordering spare parts, always state the full article number,
spare­part number, the quantity required and theS/N of the pro­
duct.

– F – En cas de commande de pi$ces de rechange, nous vous prions
de mentionner la référence article, le numéro de pi$ce de re­
change, la quantité demandée et le numéro de série de l’appa­
reil.

– NL – Vermeld bij de onderdelenbestellingen a.u.b.  het volledige arti­
kelnummer, het onderdeelnummer,  het benodigde aantal en  het
serienummer van het apparaat.

– E – Indicar con los pedidos de piezas de repuesto el número com­
pleto del artículo, el número de la pieza de repuesto, las unida­
des solicitadas y el número de serie del aparato.

– I – Per l’ordinazione di parti di ricambio indicate il  completo nume­
ro di articolo, della parte di ricambio, il numero  di unit necessa­
rio nonch$ il numero di serie dell’apparecchio.

– PL –Przy zamawianiu czêœci zamiennych proszê podawaæ komplet­
ny numer artyku³u, numer czêœci zamiennej i numer serii
urz¹dzenia.

– CZ –Pøi objednání náhradních dílù prosím udejte úplné èíslo zboží,
èíslo náhradního dílu, potøebný poèet kusù a sériové èíslo
pøístroje.

– P – Ao encomendar peças sobressalentes, por favor indique o nú­
mero completo do artigo, o número da peça sobressalente, o
número de unidades necessárias e o número de série do apa­
relho.

– DK –Ved bestilling af reservedele skal du altid opgive det fuldst?ndi­
ge artikelnummer, nummeret p> reservedelen, det "nskede antal
og maskinens serienummer (se H>ndtering).

– SLO –Pri naroèanju nadomestnih delov Vas prosimo, da navedete po­
polno številko artikla, številko nadomestnega dela, potrebno ko­
lièino nadomestnih delov in serijsko številko naprave (glej rav­
nanje z napravo).

" ����" D`Z\XWjj�SLVLS�YL�SL[cL]̂ T��_VLSfNLU^Q�[ZWYfU
L\̂ TV_WgYfU�YZXQ\��YZXQ\�SL[L]YZU�PQ^LWT��YQZMaZPTX ZQ
VZWTcQ]̂ NZ�T�]Q\TUYfU�YZXQ\�_]̂ \ZU]̂ NL


– D – Beispiel Typenschild ­ Seriennummer
– GB –Example Type label ­ Serial number
– F – Example Plaque signalétique ­ Num$ro

de serie
– NL – Bij voorbeeld Typeplaatje ­ Seriennum­

mer
– E – Ejemplo Placa identificativa ­ Número de

serie
– I – Esempio Targhetta tecnica ­ Numero di

serie
– PL –Przyklady Tabliczka identyfikacyjna ­ Nu­

mer serii
– CZ –Pøiklad typového štítku – sériové èíslo
– P – Exemplo placa de características ­ núme­

ro de série
– DK –Eksempel type label – serienummer
– SLO –Primer tipske plošèice – serijske številke
" ����" E\TXQ\�SLNZP]VZU�^LMWTcVT�]

]Q\TUYfX�YZXQ\ZX



Ersatzteilbestellung
– GB – Spare parts order – F – Commande de pi#ces de rechange – NL – Bestelling van reserveonderdelen
– E – Pedido de recambios – I – Ordine di pezzi di ricambio – PL – Zamówiene czêœci zamiennych

– CZ – Objednání náhradních dílù – P – Encomenda de peças sobressalentes – DK – Bestilling af reservedele
– SLO – Naèrt nadomestnih delov " ����")7A7>�>7FM7HI<@
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Rudermaschine 07974­100 07974­190
Pos.­ Coach M Europa USA
Nr. Bezeichnung Stück Bestell­Nr. Bestell­Nr.
1 Kontakthalteblech Bd795 1 97200127 97200127
2 Gleiter 60x40 1 10100092 10100092
3 Bowdenzug 1 94317490 94317490
4 Seilrolle Nr. 4 (2097) 3 98585016 98585016
5 Seilrolle Nr. 1 (1896) 1 98585018 98585018
6 Schwungrad kpl. 1 94602269 94602269
7 Griffrohr "28x2x460 mit Softgrip X Stopfen 1 94602270 94602270
8 Lagerblech (2­2367) BD 1480 1 97200046 97200046
9 Geschwindigkeitsaufnehmer Art.095­685 1 67000153 67000153

10 Stützbügel  1 94317497 94317497
11 Bodenschoner (5366) 1 70129959 70129959
12 Computer ST2520­64 1 67000962 67000962
13 Abdeckung (4195) 1 70129374 70129374
14 Grundgestell hinten mit Dekoration 1 94317500 94317500
15 Lamellengleiter 40x25 2 10100009 10100009
16 Scheibe "40 mm mit Zapfen 2 10122073 10122073
17 Fußteil­Abdeckung (5361) 1 70129964 70129964
18 Sitzführung mit Abdeckkappen 3876 1 94602275 94602275
19 Sitzträgerblech 1 94318045 94318045
20 Laufrolle kpl. 4 94317389 94317389
21 Sitz f.Rudergerät 8508/8067 1 72591160 72591160
22 Fussrohr 60x1.5x470 mm 1 94317661 94317661
23 Trittplatte BD1481A 1 94317660 94317660
24 Polsterplatte (4­2025) mit Aufnahmen 4744 1 94316200 94316200
25 Klettband m. Öse Rudergerät 2 42108006 42108006
26 POLAR Brustgurt T34 ohne Plug 1 67002000 67002000
27 Laufrolle (4715) D=46 2 98585083 98585083
28 Verkleidung Unterteil rechts/links 1 94602272 94602272
29 Verkleidung Oberteil rechts/links 1 94602273 94602273
30 Bodenschoner­Set 1 94602274 94602274
31 Fußstütze rechts mit Anschlagstopfen 1 94602277 94602277
32 Fußstütze links mit Anschlagstopfen 1 94602278 94602278
33 Achse für Laufrolle kpl. 1 94602279 94602279
34 Verkleidung Vorderteil mit Verstelleinh.XPoti 1 94317498 94317498
35 Magnetbügel kpl. 1 91170364 91170364
36 Pulsempfänger mit Gehäuse 1 94602280 94602280
37 Achse kpl. (M 8x140) 1 94602281 94602281
38 Pedalachse kpl. (13x410) 1 94602282 94602282
39 Pedalanschlag kpl. (13x308) 1 94602283 94602283
40 Teilebeutel mit Schraubenbeutel o. Abb. 1 94317657 94317657
41 Gummiseil D= 8 x 3450 mm o. Abb. 1 13300034 13300034
42 Poly­Seil 6 x 2300 mm o. Abb. 1 10123059 10123059
43 Schraubenbeutel o. Abb. 1 94317667 94317667
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